

No. 23-4292

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DENNIS LINTHICUM; BRIAN J. BOQUIST,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

REJEANA JACKSON; KLAMATH COUNTY REPUBLICAN CENTRAL
COMMITTEE; JOHN SWANSON; POLK COUNTY REPUBLICAN
CENTRAL COMMITTEE; CEDRIC HAYDEN; JOHN LARGE; LANE
COUNTY REPUBLICAN CENTRAL COMMITTEE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ROB WAGNER, Oregon Senate President, individually and in his official
capacity; LAVONNE GRIFFIN-VALADE, Oregon Secretary of State, in her
official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPELLEES' BRIEF

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN
Solicitor General
DUSTIN BUEHLER
Attorney-In-Charge, Civil Appeals
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
dustin.buehler@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statement of Facts	3
1. In response to legislative walkouts, Oregon voters adopted Measure 113, which disqualifies legislators with ten or more unexcused absences from serving their next term of office.	3
2. The Oregon Senate adopted rules governing member attendance and excused-absence requests.	7
3. Several minority-party senators engaged in a prolonged walkout during the 2023 legislative session.	8
4. Plaintiffs each accrued more than ten unexcused absences during the legislative walkout.	10
5. The Secretary of State determined that Measure 113 bars plaintiffs from running for reelection.	13
B. Procedural History	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	18
A. Plaintiffs are unlikely to succeed on the merits.	19
1. Refusing to attend legislative floor sessions is not constitutionally protected activity for a First Amendment retaliation claim.	20

2.	Plaintiffs’ ballot-access arguments were not before the district court and also lack merit.....	26
3.	In any event, legislative immunity bars plaintiffs from challenging the Senate’s decision not to excuse their absences.	30
B.	The other factors do not weigh in favor of a preliminary injunction.....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	27
<i>Bates v. Jones</i> , 131 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 1997).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Big Country Foods, Inc. v. Bd. of Educ. of Anchorage Sch. Dist.</i> , 868 F.2d 1085 (9th Cir. 1989).....	18, 30
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966)	25
<i>Boquist v. Courtney</i> , 32 F.4th 764 (9th Cir. 2022).....	25, 38
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	27, 28
<i>CDK Global LLC v. Brnovich</i> , 16 F.4th 1266 (9th Cir. 2021).....	27
<i>Chappell v. Robbins</i> , 73 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 1996).....	36
<i>Chateaubriand v. Gaspard</i> , 97 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1996).....	36

<i>Chula Vista Citizens for Jobs & Fair Competition v. Norris</i> , 755 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>on reh’g en banc</i> , 782 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	20
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982)	28
<i>Coal. for Econ. Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1997).....	40
<i>Community House, Inc. v. City of Boise</i> , 623 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014).....	40
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014).....	39
<i>Gamrat v. McBroom</i> , 822 F. App’x 331 (6th Cir. 2020).....	33
<i>Gerow v. Washington</i> , 383 F. App’x 677 (9th Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	30, 35
<i>Grunert v. Campbell</i> , 248 F. App’x 775 (9th Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 628 S.W.3d 288 (Tex. 2021)	23, 24
<i>Jones v. Allison</i> , 9 F.4th 1136 (9th Cir. 2021).....	35
<i>K. W. ex rel. D. W. v. Armstrong</i> , 789 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Kaahumanu v. County of Maui</i> , 315 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2003).....	36, 37, 38
<i>Keefe v. Roberts</i> , 355 A.2d 824 (N.H. 1976).....	29

<i>Kent v. Ohio House of Representatives Democratic Caucus</i> , 33 F.4th 359 (6th Cir. 2022).....	33
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880)	16, 23
<i>Knopp v. Griffin-Valade</i> , No. S070456 (Or.)	14
<i>Lopez v. Brewer</i> , 680 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>McCann v. Brady</i> , 909 F.3d 193 (7th Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>Nevada Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011)	15, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Norse v. City of Santa Cruz</i> , 629 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2010).....	36, 37
<i>Rangel v. Boehner</i> , 785 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	33
<i>Saravia v. Sessions</i> , 905 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Schmidt v. Contra Costa County</i> , 693 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>Schultz v. Sundberg</i> , 759 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1985).....	23, 35
<i>State ex rel. Kristej v. Fagan</i> , 504 P.3d 1163 (Or. 2022).....	13
<i>State v. Sagdal</i> , 343 P.3d 226 (Or. 2015).....	7
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	30, 32, 37
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966)	32
<i>Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Whitener v. McWatters</i> , 112 F.3d 740 (4th Cir. 1997).....	33, 34

<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	15, 16, 18, 19, 39, 40
<i>Youngblood v. DeWeese</i> , 352 F.3d 836 (3d Cir. 2003)	33

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

42 U.S.C. § 1983	14
Or. Const. Art. IV, § 10	4
Or. Const. Art. IV, § 11	7, 35
Or. Const. Art. IV, § 12	3, 22, 23, 24, 35
Or. Const. Art. IV, § 15	6, 10, 13, 33, 34
Or. Const. Art. IV, § 26	29
Or. Rev. Stat. § 254.165(1)	13
Or. Rev. Stat. § 249.002(10)	13
Or. Rev. Stat. § 249.035(1)	13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 1	23
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2	33
U.S. Const., Amend I	2-3, 14-15, 17, 19-23, 25-29, 31, 33-34, 38-39
U.S. Const., Amend XIV	14, 17, 27, 28, 29, 33

Legislative Rules

Senate Rule § 2.01	8
Senate Rule § 3.10(1)	7, 34
Senate Rule § 7.01(1)	7
Senate Rule § 7.10(3)	8

Other Authorities

1 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution § 836 (5th ed. 1891)	29
6 Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, Inside the Legislative Process 4–5 (1996).....	33
Ben Botkin and Julia Shumway, <i>Oregon Senate Republicans, Independent Stage Walkout as Divisive Bills Await Votes</i> , Oregon Capital Chronicle (May 3, 2023), available at https://tinyurl.com/mud65d49	8
Connor Radnovich, <i>2020 Oregon Legislature’s Final Tally: 3 Bills Passed, 255 Abandoned</i> , Statesman J. (Mar. 7, 2020), available at https://tinyurl.com/77nrycbc	5
Dirk VanderHart, <i>Oregon Lawmakers Pass Plans for New Political Maps, After Republicans End Boycott</i> , Oregon Public Broadcasting (Sept. 27, 2021), available at https://tinyurl.com/5af8pjrk	5
Elizabeth Findell, <i>Texas Democrats Stage Walkout to Kill Voting Bill</i> , Wall Street J. (July 12, 2021), available at https://tinyurl.com/y5frhjrj	26
Ernesto Longoño, <i>Nebraska’s Fight over Transgender Care Turns Personal and Snarls Lawmaking</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 30, 2023), available at https://tinyurl.com/yvnj3tz9	26
Hillary Borrud, <i>Oregon Senate Republicans Walk Out for 3rd Straight Year, citing Governor’s COVID-19 Restrictions</i> , Oregonian (Feb. 25, 2021), available at https://tinyurl.com/567c2dap	5
Hold Politicians Accountable (Yes on 113) website (archived July 6, 2022), available at https://tinyurl.com/5uawkhuy	6
House Bill 2002	8
House Bill 2005	8

Julie Turkewitz, <i>Oregon Climate Walkout Left Republicans in Hiding, Statehouse in Disarray</i> , N.Y. Times (June 28, 2019), available at https://tinyurl.com/3syw358m	5
Lauren Dake and Dirk VanderHart, <i>Oregon Lawmakers Make Deal to End Senate Walkout</i> , Oregon Public Broadcasting (June 15, 2023), available at https://tinyurl.com/ja3pkx3k	10
Mary Patterson Clarke, Parliamentary Privilege in the American Colonies 184 (1943)	33
Mike Baker, <i>In a Year of Capitol Feuds, Oregon Has a Political Breakdown</i> , N.Y. Times (June 4, 2023), available at https://tinyurl.com/bdfa6dhn	26
Official Voters’ Pamphlet, General Election, Nov 8, 2022 (Marion County version), available at https://tinyurl.com/2p9ecm34	6
Official Voters’ Pamphlet, <i>supra</i> note 9, at 66–67 (argument submitted by Tan Perkins, Vote Yes On 113).....	6
Oregon Secretary of State, November 8, 2022, General Election Abstract of Votes, at 29, available at https://tinyurl.com/42e5susw	6
<i>Oregon Senate Republicans Stage Walkout</i> , KGW (May 3, 2023), available at https://tinyurl.com/49k58j5k	9
Paul Mason, Mason’s Legislative Manual § 190(4) (2020)	29
Paul Mason, Mason’s Legislative Manual § 221(i) (2020).....	8
Paul Mason, Mason’s Legislative Manual § 240(1) (2020)	8
Senate Rules is available on the Secretary of the Senate’s webpage at https://tinyurl.com/2by95v3w	7
Thomas C. McClintock, <i>Seth Lewelling, William S. U’Ren and the Birth of the Oregon Progressive Movement</i> , 68 Oregon Hist. Quarterly 196 (1967)	4

Thomas Erskine May,
A Treatise upon the Law, Privileges, Proceedings and Usage of
Parliament (London, Charles Knight & Co. Ludgate-Street 1844)32

Tracy Loew,
*Oregon Legislators in the Minority have often used Walkouts as
Leverage*, Statesman J. (June 20, 2019), available at
<https://tinyurl.com/4nknrd2m>.....4
